Polímeros: Ciência e Tecnologia
E-ISSN: 1678-5169
Associação Brasileira de Polímeros
Brasil
Albano de Morais, Jaqueline; Gadioli, Renan; De Paoli, Marco-Aurelio
Curaua fiber reinforced high-density polyethylene composites: effect of impact modifier
and fiber loading

rate of 10 °C cm-1 under synthetic air flow (100 mL min-1).
Scanning electron microscopy, SEM, was used to
monitor the morphology of the cryogenic fracture surface
of the samples. For this, the injection molded test samples
were maintained for 30 min in liquid N2 before fracturing.
The surface of the fractures were coated with carbon and gold
by sputtering using a Balzers MD BalTec 020 equipment.
SEM analyses were done at an accelerating voltage of 5 kV
using a Jeol JSM–6360LV equipment.
Table 1. Composition of blends and composites in wt. %. HDPE =
high density polyethylene, EVA = poly(ethylene-co-vinyl acetate)
and CF = Curauá fiber.
Acronym HDPE EVA CF
HDPE 100 - -
HDPE /20EVA 80 20 -
HDPE/30EVA 70 30 -
HDPE/40EVA 60 40 -
HDPE/20EVA20CF 64 16 20
HDPE/30EVA20CF 56 24 20
HDPE/40EVA20CF 48 32 20
HDPE/20EVA30CF 56 14 30
Curaua fiber reinforced high-density polyethylene composites: effect of impact modifier and fiber loading
Polímeros, 26(2), 115-122, 2016 117
Fourier transform infrared, FTIR, spectra in ATR mode
were obtained using a Smiths IlluminatIR II-Micro-Infrared

processes starting at ca. 250 and 400 °C. The first is assigned
Table 3. Tensile and impact resistance results for pure HDPE, HDPE/EVA blends and blends reinforced with Curauá fiber. (* from ref.[6]).
Sample Tensile
Strength
(MPa)
Strain at
Break
(%)
Young’s
Modulus
(%)
Impact Resistance
(MPa)
Pure HDPE* 18.0 ± 0.2 - 543 ± 55 91 ± 3
HDPE/20CF* 28.7 ± 0.4 3.7 ± 0.2 1375 ± 147 57 ± 3
HDPE/20EVA 13.3 ± 0.1 376 ± 100 368 ± 20 #
HDPE/30EVA 11.7 ± 0.2 386 ± 71 297 ± 61 #
HDPE/40EVA 10.3 ± 0.2 338 ± 23 231 ± 18 #
HDPE/20EVA/20CF 23 ± 1 7 ± 1 866 ± 38 128 ± 3
HDPE/30EVA/20CF 20 ± 1 7 ± 2 546 ± 87 132 ± 11
HDPE/40EVA/20CF 16.9 ± 0.2 20 ± 3 585 ± 70 140 ± 11
HDPE/20EVA/30CF 23.0 ± 0.3 5.6 ± 0.2 1273 ± 26 88 ± 3
# - samples did not break.
Figure 5. Stress-strain curves for HDPE and the blends containing
20, 30 and 40 wt. % of EVA.

strength and modulus by dispersing 20 wt. % of fibers in
HDPE. When making the composites with the blends and
20 wt. % of fibers, these values decrease with the increased
concentration of EVA in the blend and are recovered by
increasing fiber content to 30 wt. %. Thus, the composite
with 50 wt. % of HDPE, 20 wt. % of EVA and 30 wt. % of
CF (HDPE/20EVA/30CF) shows the same tensile strength
and a higher modulus in comparison to HDPE/20EVA/20CF,
which contains 60 wt. % of HDPE. Thus, increasing the
fiber content compensates for the effect of EVA on the
tenacity of the matrix.
3.2.5 Impact resistance
Figure  10b and Table  3 show the variation of the
impact resistance of the composites with 20 wt. % of CF
and 20, 30 or 40 wt. % of EVA and for the composite with
30 wt. % of CF and 20 wt. % of EVA (HDPE/20EVA/30CF).
It is clear that all composites with the HDPE/EVA blend
have a higher impact resistance in comparison to pure
HDPE. This is due to the EVA phase of the blend, which is
responsible for the impact force dissipation. Additionally,